R

07-15-1998



Attorney Docket No.: 08946/084001

HEET

V. 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
Commissioner of Patents ar	10076507	9	of an original document.
Name of conveying part     Set Consumer Product		2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Master Builders, inc. 23700 Chagrin Bourleyard
☐ Individual(s)			Cleveland, Ohio 44122
☐ Association			
General Partnership			Individual(s) Citizenship
Limited Partnership			Association
X Corporation-State-Ohio			Association General Partnership
Other			Limited Partnership
Additional name(s) attached?	∕es ■ No	Х	Corporation-State <u>Delaware</u> Other
3. Nature of conveyance:			ne assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
<ul><li>Assignment</li><li>Merger</li></ul>			resentative designation is attached. □ Yes □ No  Iitional names/addresses attached? □ Yes ■ No
<ul><li>☐ Security Agreement</li><li>☐ Change of Name</li><li>☐ Other:</li></ul>		Aud	mornar names/addresses attached: □ Yes ■ NO
Execution Date: 5 Octol	ber 1990		
4. Application number(s) o	r trademark number(s):		
A. Trademark Application	on No.(s):	В.	Trademark No.(s): 1,096,778
	Additional numbers attac	:hed?	☐ Yes ■No
<ol><li>Name/address of party to concerning document sh</li></ol>		6.	Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1
Frederick H. Rabin		7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): <b>\$40</b>
Fish & Richardson P.C	<b>).</b>		■ Enclosed
45 Rockefeller Plaza			☐ Authorized to charge deposit account
New York, NY 10111		0	D
		8.	Deposit account number: <b>06-1050</b> If the fee above is being charged to deposit account, a duplicate copy of this cover sheet is attached. Please apply any additional charges, cany credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050.
14/1998 DMBUYEN 00000343 109677	78		any stocke, to our popular records.
FC: 481	40.00 0P DO NOT USE T	HIS :	SPACE
	e: To the best of my knowledge ar ue copy of the original document.	nd be	elief, the foregoing information is true and correct
Frederick H. Rabin	Free	-11	1 101-, 98 Date
Name of Person Signing	Signature		Date
Total 38507.N11	number of pages including cover s	heet,	, attachments, and document: 3
	Da	te of I	Deposit 1 7 17 19 98 certify under 37 CFR 1.8(a) that this correspondence is being
			certify under 37 CFR 1.8(a) that this correspondence is being twith the United States Postal Service as <b>first class mail</b>

the Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231.

with sufficient postage on the date indicated above and is addressed to

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1753 FRAME: 0867

**CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY** 

**OF** 

MASTER BUILDERS, INC.

I, Peter A. Vinocur, do hereby certify that (i) I am Secretary of Master Builders, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"); (ii) I am authorized to execute this Certificate on behalf of the Corporation; and (iii) attached hereto is a true copy of a General Bill of Sale and Assignment in Complete Liquidation dated October 5, 1990, which conveyed, among other things, the SET-45® trademark registration owned by Set Consumer Products, Inc., formerly known as Set Products, Inc., to Master Builders, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my name as Secretary and have caused the corporate seal of said corporation to be hereunto affixed this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June, 1998.

Veter / Chnore

Secretary

SEAL

## GENERAL BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

## IN COMPLETE LIQUIDATION

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Set Consumer Products, Inc., an Ohio corporation (the "Corporation"), in complete liquidation of the Corporation, does hereby assign, transfer, convey, deliver and confirm to Master Builders, Inc., a Delaware corporation and the Sole Shareholder of the Corporation, its successors and assigns, all of the remaining assets, properties and rights of the Corporation, of every kind, nature and description, real or personal, tangible or intangible, and wherever situated, as the same exist on the date hereof, if any, subject to any liabilities of the Corporation not fully satisfied and discharged as of the date hereof, in complete cancellation and redemption of all of the outstanding shares of the Corporation, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD UNTO MASTER BUILDERS, INC., ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, FOREVER.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Set Consumer Products, Inc. has executed this instrument by its President thereunto duly authorized as of this 5th day of October, 1990.

SET CONSUMER PRODUCTS, INC.

ATTEST:

17375ACA.